





#### ARUNACHAL PRADESH INFORMATION COMMISSION ITANAGAR

## BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT OF MAJOR GENERAL JARKEN GAMLIN, AVSM, SM, VSM (RETD), STATE CHIEF INFORMATION COMMISSIONER

No.APIC-907/2023

Dated, Itanagar the 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024

#### Appeal Under Section 19(3) RTI Act, 2005

**Appellant:** 

Shri G.F. Rimo, Papu-II, Near Govt. Pry. School, Papu Village, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110, (M) 7629828309.

Vs

**Respondent:** Dr. Marchina Boria, the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, PIN-790116.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1). This is an appeal under Section 19(3) of RTI Act, 2005 filed by Shri G.F. Rimo, Papu-II, Near Govt. Pry. School, Papu Village, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, for non-furnishing of information by the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh as sought by the Appellant under section 6(1) of RTI Act, 2005 vide Form-A Dated 11/07/2023 regarding Compensation of Power Grid Cooperation of India pvt 1td Construction of 132 KV transmission line, Nichipu to Palizi and Palizi to Trizino.

2). The 5<sup>th</sup> hearing was held on 15<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 as scheduled. Dr. Marchina Boria, the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh and the Appellant Shri G.F. Rimo were present during the hearing.

3). The Appellant informed that the PIO had not furnished information as directed by the Commission.

4). The PIO informed the Commission that certain discrepancies were observed on verification of the documents prepared by previous PIO and APIO. The PIO appealed to the Commission to grant more time for collection of information.

5). The Commission directed the PIO to collect all relevant information regarding 132 KV line transmissions from Khupi to Seppa before the next date of hearing and intimate so that, the Commission could then direct the Appellant to collect information from the office of the PIO. The Commission also directed the PIO to compensate an amount of Rs. 5,000/-(Rupees Five thousand) only to the Appellant under 19(8)(b) of the RTI Act, 2005 as directed in the 4<sup>th</sup> hearing held on  $30^{th}$  July, 2024.

6) The Appellant, after collection of the information, shall intimate his satisfaction or dissatisfaction to the Commission. In case of dissatisfaction the case shall be heard and if satisfied the case shall be disposed of before the next date of hearing.

The next date of hearing is fixed on 3<sup>rd</sup> December, 2024 (Tuesday) at 1030hrs.

### Order copies be issued to all the parties.

Sd/-

[Major General Jarken Gamlin, AVSM, SM, VSM (Retd)], State Chief Information Commissioner Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission

Itanagar

## Memo No.APIC-907/2023/115

# Dated, Itanagar the 16 October, 2024

Copy to: 1. Shri G.F. Rimo, Papu-II, Near Govt. Pry. School, Papu Village, Naharlagun, Papum Pare District, Arunachal Pradesh, PIN-791110, (M) 7629828309.

- Dr. Marchina Boria, the PIO-cum-ADC, Thrizino, West Kameng District, Arunachal Pradesh Pradesh, PIN-790116.
- Computer Programmer, APIC, Itanagar, to upload in APIC Website& send mail to all the parties.
  - 4. Case file.

Registrar/ Dy. Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar

> Deputy Registrar Arunachal Pradesh Information Commission Itanagar